in agreement with the financial results for the six months ended
November 30, 2023 prepared in accordance with the US GAAP;

(ii)

The adjustments and reclassifications made in the Reconciliation in arriving at the “Amounts as reported under IFRSs” in the Reconciliation as set
out in the Appendix, do not reflect, in all material respects, the
different accounting treatments according to the Group’s accounting policies in
accordance with the US GAAP and the IFRSs of the relevant period; and

(iii)   The computation of the Reconciliation as set out in the Appendix is not arithmetically accurate.

Appendix

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with US GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRSs. The effects of material
differences between the consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under US GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

   For the six months ended November 30, 2022
   IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
US GAAP

Investments
measured

at fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

   Note i   Note ii   Note iii
   (US$ in thousand)

Cost of revenues   (648,263)   —    (19)   10,108   (638,174)
Selling and marketing   (194,269)   —    772   1,196   (192,301)
General and administrative   (465,003)   —    3,630   2,748   (458,625)

Operating income   75,501   —    4,383   14,052   93,936

Interest expense   (498)   —    —    (9,276)   (9,774)
Loss from fair value change of investments   (47)   (1,492)   —    —    (1,539)
Income before income taxes and loss from equity method investments   133,672   (1,492)   4,383   4,776   141,339

Provision for income taxes   (27,285)   373   —    —    (26,912)

Net income   101,167   (1,119)   4,383   4,776   109,207

Net income attributable to New Oriental Education & Technology Group
Inc.’s
shareholders   66,734   (1,119)   4,383   4,776   74,774

For the six months ended November 30, 2023

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
US GAAP

Investments
measured

at fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

   Note i   Note ii   Note iii
   (US$ in thousand)
Cost of revenues   (863,776)   —    2,176   1,189   (860,411)
Selling and marketing   (291,086)   —    2,356   130   (288,600)
General and administrative   (588,293)   —    (618)   290   (588,621)

Operating income   226,466   —    3,914   1,609   231,989

Interest expense   (144)   —    —    (9,786)   (9,930)
Gain from fair value change of investments   7,068   11,098   —    —    18,166

Income before income taxes and loss from equity method investments   305,264   11,098   3,914   (8,177)   312,099

Provision for income taxes   (71,456)   (2,775)   —    —    (74,231)

Net income   210,806   8,323   3,914   (8,177)   214,866

Net income attributable to New Oriental Education & Technology Group
Inc.’s
shareholders   195,452   8,323   3,914   (8,177)   199,512

As of May 31, 2023
IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
US GAAP

Investments
measured

at fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

   Note i   Note ii   Note iii
   (US$ in thousand)
ASSETS
Long-term investments, net   399,585   (204,014)   —    —    195,571
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   —    207,927   —    —    207,927
Right-of-use
assets   439,535   —    —    (16,068)   423,467

Total assets   6,392,458   3,913   —    (16,068)   6,380,303

LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities   23,849   708   —    —    24,557

Total liabilities   2,577,670   708   —    —    2,578,378

Total New Oriental Education & Technology Group Inc. shareholders’
equity   3,604,348   3,205   —    (16,068)   3,591,485

Total equity   3,814,788   3,205   —    (16,068)   3,801,925

Total liabilities and equity   6,392,458   3,913   —    (16,068)   6,380,303

As of November 30, 2023

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
US GAAP

Investments
measured

at fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

   Note i   Note ii   Note iii
   (US$ in thousand)
ASSETS
Long-term investments, net   403,462   (237,908)   —    —    165,554
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   —    242,118   —    —    242,118
Right-of-use
assets   496,062   —    —    (24,245)   471,817

Total assets   7,131,494   4,210   —    (24,245)   7,111,459

LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities   26,359   782   —    —    27,141

Total liabilities   3,035,687   782   —    —    3,036,469

Total New Oriental Education & Technology Group Inc. shareholders’
equity   3,829,619   3,428   —    (24,245)   3,808,802

Total equity   4,095,807   3,428   —    (24,245)   4,074,990

Total liabilities and equity   7,131,494   4,210   —    (24,245)   7,111,459

Notes

(i)
Investments measured at fair value

Under US GAAP, the Group elects measurement alternative to the fair value measurement for the equity securities
without readily determinable fair
values, under which these investments are measured at cost, less impairment, plus or minus observable price changes of an identical or similar
investment of the same issuer with the fair value change recorded in the
consolidated statements of operations.

For investments in investee’s shares which are determined to be debt securities, the Group accounts for them